ARKANSAS SENATE

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1889
"AN ACT TO REVISE THE PROVISIONS CONCERNING BAIL BOND AGENTS; AND TO
PROVIDE FOR THE RIGHT TO AN ATTORNEY, PHYSICIAN, AND PHONE CALLS
WHILE IN JAIL."
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1889.
Amend House Bill No. 1889 as originally introduced:
Page 2, line 23 add the following new sections: SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 17-19-402 is repealed. 17-19-402. Establishment of program - Schedule of fees.
(a) The Professional Bail Bond Company and Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board shall on an annual basis solicit proposals from interested parties, and upon review of the proposals from all applicants, designate an entity or entities to establish an education program for professional bail bondsmen which will enable bail bondsmen to meet the education and continuing education requirements of §§ 17-19-212 and 17-19-401 et seq.
(b)(1) The board or its designee shall establish a schedule of fees to be paid by each bail bondsman for the educational training.
(2) The schedule of fees shall be subject to approval of the
board.
SECTION 5. (a)(1) The Arkansas Professional Bail Association shall establish an education program for professional bail bondsmen that will enable bail bondsmen to meet the education and continuing education
requirements of §§ 17-19-212 and 17-19-401 through 17-19-402.
(2) The education program and the courses and training offered
shall be subject to the approval of the Professional Bail Bond Company and
Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board. (b)(1) The Arkansas Professional Bail Association shall establish a
schedule of fees to be paid by each bail bondsman for the educational
training.
(2) The schedule of fees shall be approved by the Professional
Bail Bond Company and Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board.

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and ______ By: Senator Wilkinson PBB/RCK - 031920031522 **RCK750** Secretary